@Méﬁfi%

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIOI‘;T;
702 KAR 4:160

o &aﬁw

g/ﬁf’/&ﬁ‘g?

]
¢

ATTACHMENT A

FORM OF PROPOSAL

UNIT PRICES:

Indicate on the lines below those unit prices to determine any adjustment to the contract price due to changes in work or
extra work performed under this contract. The unit prices shall include the fumishing of all labor and materials, cost of all
items, and overhead and profit for the Contractor, as well as any subcontractor involved. These unit prices shall be listed
in units of work.

A maximum of 40 unit prices will be acceptable with each bid. Do not add supplemental sheets for unit pricing to
this document.

The bidder shall submit the list of unit prices within one (1) hour of the bid.

WORK PRICE | UNIT T
(to be filled out by the Architect) (to be filled out by the Contractor) (to eCcl)r?tra?;[tJor)y ©
1. | Reinforced concrete in place (per CY) % (gzz oo O {
- -
2. | Compacted crushed sione in place (per CY) ; é‘i;f gﬂ” Qfg% i
!Em 8 { &3@%
3. | 8’x8"x16" Load bearing masonry block — reinforced ﬁ‘ ‘
and grouted (per SF) (Uﬁ ‘ﬁ O g ;z::
4. | Underground communication conduit: Provide 2-2" ;
PVC conduits installed with 30"cover, trench, backfill #
and repair to match existing surface ~ Earth Cover. {% ;Zg ém‘m
Per L.F

5.. | Underground communication conduit: Provide 2-2" é
PVC conduits installed with 30"cover, trench, backfill ; e f:;j,’;
and repair to match existing surface —Below Pavement. 24& f & {;"
Per L.F

6. | Underground primary conduit: Provide 3-3° PVC % § {/Q
conduits installed with 42°cover, trench, backfill and .7 e
repair to match existing surface ~ Earth Cover. 3{%‘ Z L
Per L.F.

7. | Underground primary conduit: Provide 3-3" PVC %
conduits installed with 42"cover, trench, backfill and "”’j} Ve ? ; ﬁ
repair to match existing surface — Below Pavement - [ — & b
Per L.F.

8.. | Excavate to expose existing underground primary 7 P
conduit, 48" deep; provide concrete encasement to 24" Zg . g (:? ?’
above conduit and compacted DGA backfill” -

9. | 2" CW installed buried 36" below finish grade. %?’ . o

24% LF

10. | 4" sanitary sewer installed 40" below finish grade. @ o0

(B LF

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

Form of Proposal — 2013

Page 7 of 12

BG #

17-111



rdeal
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT A


ATTACHMENT ‘B’

JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111 03/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
VOLUME |
PROJECT MANUAL INDEX

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT FORMS,
AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT

DOCUMENT & TITLE

VOLUME |

DIVISION 00 — PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING

001113 AVEItISEMENT FOr BIAS ....veiieiiiiie ettt e et e e s sebe e e e s snbeeeessnaeeeeanes .
002113 T IS (g BTt o] g TN (o I = To [0 =T PP TTPPPRTPRRN
AlA A701-1997 “Instructions to Bidders - KDE VErSION.......cccccovviieeiiiiie et
002213 Supplementary INStructions t0 BIdAErS .........ccvviiiiiee e
002513 =T o]0 IV =TT ] o PSSR
003119 Existing Condition INfOIMALION .........cceiiiiiiiiieiie e e e e s e e e e e e s seraaeeeeeeeeanns
003143 L 0 TN o] ][ ToT= 4o o PSRRI
004113 KDE FOImM Of PrOPOSAI ...cciieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e et e e st e e e e e e st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e s nntnnneeeaeeanannns
004313 2o IS T Yo U] ) YA o] 1 PSRRI
006000 0 [=Tox B o T 1 PSRRI
AIA A101-2007 "Standard Form of Agreement — KDE Version"...........cccccceeevviiiiieeeeeeceecinene,
AIA A201-2007 “General Conditions of the Contract — KDE Version”.........cccoccvvveeeieeiiinnnne
Supplementary Conditions to AIA A201
AIA A312-2010 "Performance Bond/Payment Bond — KDE Version"...........cccccccvvvvvvinrnnnnnnnnn.
Assurance of Worker's Compensation INSUFANCE ............uuurueurururmrmininininenrnrnrninrernrnrninrnn.
Affidavit Of ASSUIANCES CONIACTON .......oiueiiiiieie ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e aanes

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1



ATTACHMENT ‘B’

JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111 03/17

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

011000 YU 0] = T Y PP
012100 F |0 =Yg ot PSRRI
012200 O] 1= PP OTPRPRTPPRN
012300 F 1024 g = 1 (=2 PSR TPSR
012500 S0 oIS 1 (1o g I e o Tod=To [ U = PP
012600 Contract Modification PrOCEAUIES ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt
AIA G709 PropoSal REQUEST ......cuiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s esie et e e e e et et r e e e e s snntaae e e e e e e s s snnbaaeeaaeessansnneens
F N 4 0l R @ =Yg T =T @ o [ SR
012900 PayMENT PrOCEAUIES ... ueiiiii e ettt e e e st e e e e e s e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s sassnabeeeeeeeessasnnaneeaeeeeaanns
AIA G702 Application and Certificate for Payment ..........ooocciviiieee e
AlA G703 Continuation Sheet fOr G702 ........cuuiiiiiiiiee et
013100 Project Management and COoOrdiNAtioN............cceciiiiiirieereeeis e e ee e e s sserere e e e e e s sssannreereeeeeeanns
013200 Construction Progress DOCUMENTALION ..........cvuviiiieeeiiiiiiiieeee e e s s st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e snnrnaeeeees
013233 Photographic DOCUMENTALION .........euiieeii it eee e e s ccieee e e e e s e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e s snnnnaneeeeeeeeanns
013300 SUDMITEAI PrOCEAUIES ......eiiiiiiii ettt e e st e e e nbee e e e nees
014000 (O 1= U1V R =0 [0 (=] 0= ) SRR
014200 RETEIBINCES ...ttt e e oo ettt e e e e e s st bbbt et e e e e e s anbnrneeeeeeaeannns
015000 Temporary FacilitiesS and CONLIOIS ...........uuuiiiii e ereenrnenenrarernennnne
016000 ProducCt REQUITEIMENTS. .. ..o
017300 oy C=Tol U [0 o [T OO PP P PTOPPPPPPPTPN
017419 Construction Waste Management and DiSPOSal...........uvuvuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeees
017700 ClOSEOUL PIrOCEAUIES ... ...ttt ettt et et e e e e s et e e e e e e e s et bbb e et e e e s e annbnnneeeeeas
AIA G704 Certificate of Substantial COmMPIEtION ............uuuiiiiiiee
AIA G706 Contractor’'s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims...........ccccccccvvivnninnininnnnnnnnn.
AIA G706A Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of LIENS .........c..ueeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e
AIA G707 Consent of Surety to Final Payment...........ccccccccuuimiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiieneieenneenennnnennnnnn.
AIA G707A Consent of Surety to Reduction in or Partial Release of Retainage.....................
Kentucky Department of EAUCAtiON BG4 ...
017823 Operation and MainteNaNCE DAtaA ...........ceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e
017839 Project ReCOrd DOCUMENES ......ccooieie e
017900 Demonstration and TraiNiNg .......ccooiiieii i —————

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2



ATTACHMENT ‘B’

JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111 03/17
TABLE OF CONTENTS
VOLUME I
PROJECT MANUAL INDEX
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
DOCUMENT AND TITLE
VOLUME I
DIVISION 02 — EXISTING CONDITIONS
024119 Y= LeTod 1A B I=T 1 4 To] 1o T
DIVISION 03 — CONCRETE
033000 OF- 1) B[ B o o ol O o] o3 1 (<Y
DIVISION 04 — MASONRY
042000 LT 1Y = o o Y/ PREPRR
DIVISION 05 — METALS
055000 Y = eI = o (o= Lo ] N
DIVISION 06 — WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
061000 ROUGN CalrPeNtry ...
061600 ] 01T U1 1T T PP
061753 ] alo] ol = 1o ox=1 =T AoV Ao To To I I £ U ST PP
064023.11 Interior ArChit@CtUral WOOOWOTK ........covuiiiiii et e e e e e s e e e e eaa e e eeeas
064023.15 Plastic-Laminate-Clad Architectural CabiNetS............oiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
DIVISION 07 — THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
071113 Bituminous DampPProOfiNg .........eeeiiiiieiiiiiiie et e e
072100 THEIMAL INSUIALION ...ceeee ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e eea e e e saaseesetaseeesanaeees
073113 ASPRNAIL SNINGIES......eeeiie e e
074293 SOOIt PANEIS ...ttt et ettt e ettt e e e e e e e et et e e e et e e e ea e et et e eraraas
077100 ROOF SPECIAIIES ...ttt e et e e e sbb e e e e sbneeeean
079200 Lo RS Y=T= 112 1L TR
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3



ATTACHMENT ‘B’

JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111 03/17

DIVISION 08 — OPENINGS

081113 Hollow Metal DOOIrS and FramES......ccocooieeiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e s e e e e eeeeens
083113 ACCESS DOOIS AN FrAMES ... ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee it eeas
084113 Aluminum-Framed Entrances and StorefrONtS...........oouuiiiieiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeee e
085113 AIUMINUM WINAOWS ...t e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee s s bt e e e e e e e s eerbaaaens
087100 (D ToTo] gl = FoT (0 AVLT7= T (OO
088000 €1 V4 o[ PP P PP PPPRPON

DIVISION 09 — FINISHES

096513 Resilient BaSE AN ACCESSOIES .......uueiieiiiiieeitieee ettt e st e et e e s sibe e e e s sabe e e e s aaneeeeeas
096519 RESIlIENT THlE FlOOING ...ttt e et e e s snbe e e e s anneeeeeas
099113 (=] flo] gl =] 011 o o T PP PUPUPTPPPPPPPUPPPN
099123 INEEFION PAINTING ...eeeitteee ettt et e e e st e e e e s st b et e e s abbe e e e s anbeeeesanneeeeaas

DIVISION 10 — SPECIALTIES

101100 ViSUAI DISPIAY UNIES...cciiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e e e s et e e e s anbne e e e e
101423 ROOM-1entifiCation SIGNAGE .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e
102113 Solid-Surface Toilet COMPAITMENTS .......ccoiiiiieiiiiii e
102600 T UL o fo] (=T ox 1T ] o T PP PP PPPPRON
102800 Toilet, Bath, and LAuNdry ACCESSOIIES ......ceiieiiiiiiiiiiieee e it ee e e e e et e e e e e e e st eeae e e e e nnnneees
104416 FIre EXHNQUISNEIS .. ..ottt e ettt e e st e e e s nab e e e s anneeaeans
105113 MELAI LOCKEIS ...ttt ettt e e ab et e e e sh b et e e s sbb e e e s sabe e e e s anneeeeaas

DIVISION 11 — EQUIPMENT (Not Used)

DIVISION 12 — FURNISHINGS (Not Used)

DIVISION 13 — SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION (Not Used)

131250 Grandstand SEAtING SYSTEM .....ciiuuiiii ittt s rb e e s e

133613 (@] o 1Y AV 2=\ T0] A IR [0 )i (TR

DIVISION 14 — CONVEYING SYSTEMS (Not Used)

TABLE OF CONTENTS 4



ATTACHMENT ‘B’

JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111 03/17

VOLUME Il

DIVISION 21 — FIRE SUPPRESSION (Not Used)

DIVISION 22 — PLUMBING

220100
220517
220529
220553
220600
220719
221000
221119
221343
223300
224200

General Provisions for PIUMbBbING WOIK ........ccuuiiiiiiic et e e
Sleeving, Cutting, Patching and Repairing for PIumbing ..........cccoveveeiiiiiciieeee e
Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and EQUIPMENt.........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiieeee e
Identification of Plumbing Piping and EQUIPMENL...........cooiiiiiiiiiire e
Plumbing Systems Demonstration and TraiNing ........c..ueeeeeeriiiiiiieereeessiriireee e e e e sssnnreneeeeeeeans
Plumbing Piping INSUIALION ..........uiiiiiie e e s e e e e e s s e e e e e e s sennnrneeeaaeeeaans
Plumbing Piping @and VAIVES ........oueiiiiiii et e e e e s s ae e e e e e s s nnarn e e e e e e e e aans
Domestic Water Plumbing SPECIAILIES ..........uveiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e
Packaged Sewage PUMPING StatiONS ........c..cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e e s e e e e e e e e e e
Electric DOMESHIC WaALEr HEALEIS ........cooiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e
Plumbing Fixtures and EQUIPMENT .........ccoo i

DIVISION 23 — HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING

230100
230593
230719
232300
233113
233300
233423
233713
238127
238239

General Provisions for Mechanical WorK ...
Test, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieieieieieeeeeeeseesssesssssssssrererere..
HVAC Piping INSUIALION ...
Refrigerant Piping and ValVves.............ooo o
Ductwork and DUCIWOIK INSUIALION ...........uuuiiiiiiecceicee et e e e e e e e e eeaeee
DUCIWOIK BICCESSOMES .vvuuuiiieeiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e e s e e e e e eeaatt e e eeee et eestaa e seeeeeessstannaseesseestasannsaeesereents
POWEE VENTIALOIS .. .coeiiiiiiiii et e e e et e s e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e s eeebaba s eeeaaeeanes
A DISHDULION DBVICES ..ovvuiiiiieeiieeiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e et s e e e e e e eeebab s e eeseesastaa e eeeess
Mini Split System Air CONAItIONEIS ......ccoe e,
[Tt g ol UL 1 L= 1 (=T PO UPPPPPRNt

DIVISION 26 — ELECTRICAL

260500
260505
260519
260526
260529
260533
260553
260923
262200
262416
262726
262816
265100

General REQUIFEIMENES ......uuiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt bt e e bbb e e e s bt et e e snb e e e e snnneeas
Penetration FIreSTOPPING .....eiei ittt e et e e s b e e s sba e
Low Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables............cccccvevereeiiiiiciiiiiee e
Grounding and Bonding for Electrical SYSIEMS .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Hangers and Supports for Electrical SYStEMS. ........ocuiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Raceways and Boxes for Electrical SYStEMS .......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Identifications for EI@CIICAl SYSIEMS.......o. i e e
Low Voltage Lighting CONIOL ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e aans
LOW Voltage TranSfOMMIEIS ... .. ...t e et e e e e e e s neabe e e e e e e e e enns
PANE@IDOAINAS ......eeiiiiiieie e e s e e e
WIFING DEVICES ... ettt ettt oottt e e e e e e e bt et et e e e e e e nnbebeeeeaaeeesnnbeneeeaeeesaannneees
Enclosed Switches and CirCUit Breakers ............cioiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieee et
Ta1c=TgTo] T o] o o T T PP PU PP PPPPPPPUPPPN

TABLE OF CONTENTS 5



JRA PROJECT 2016133 | KDE BG 17-111

ATTACHMENT ‘B’

03/17

265652

Exterior Athletic Lighting.........ccccviiriiee e

DIVISION 27 — COMMUNICATIONS

271100
271300
271500
275123
276100

Communications Equipment Room FittingS ........ccccceevvvciviieereeenn.
Communications Backbone Cabling ............ccccovvvveeiiiiiciiiieneeen
Communications Horizontal Cabling ............ccccevvveeeiiiiiciiieineeenn
INTErCOM SYSTEM ...
Sound Systems Athletic Field ...,

DIVISION 28 — ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY (Not Used)

DIVISION 31 — EARTHWORK

311000
312000
312300
312500
313116

Site ClEANNG ..vvvveiiieee it s e e e e
Earth MOVING oo e
Excavation & Fill ...
Erosion and Sedimentation Controls............ccccccceeeiiii.
Termite CONLrOl.... ..o aaananaes

DIVISION 32 — EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

320516
321313
321723
323113
329200

Aggregates for Exterior Improvements  ........cccccceeeeeeeeeinnnenn,
Concrete PaVviNg oo
Pavement MarkingS ........ccceiiiicciiiiieie e ee e s esieeee e e e e
Chain Link Fences and Gates..........oocveveiiieieeiniiiee e siieee e
TUI AN GraSSES....uvviieiiiiiiie ittt

DIVISION 33 UTILITIES

334200

Stormwater CONVEYANCE ........uuuuiiieiiieeiiiiiiae et e e

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS



GENERAL
G-001
G-101
G-102
G-103

CIVIL
C-001
C-002
C-003
C-004
C-005

SITE UTILITIES
SU1l.1
SU1.2
SU1.3
Su2.1
SuU2.2
SuU2.3
Su2.4

STRUCTURAL
S-000
S-101
S-102
S-103
S-104
S-105
S-200

ARCHITECTURAL
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104
A-301
A-302
A-303
A-401
A-501
A-502
A-503
A-504
A-601
A-602

COVER SHEET

INFORMATION DRAWING
LOCATIONS AND LAYOUT RULES
LIFE SAFETY SITE PLAN

OVERALL PLAN

NOTES DETAILS

SOCCER AREA PLAN

BASEBALL SOFTBALL AREA PLAN
TRACK AREA PLAN

OVERALL PLUMBING SITE UTILITIES PLAN

SOCCER PLUMBING SITE UTILITIES PLAN

PLUMBING SITE UTILITY DETAILS

OVERALL ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES PLAN

SOCCER ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES PLAN

BASEBALL / SOFTBALL ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES PLAN
TRACK ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES

GENERAL

BASEBALL / SOFTBALL PLANS & SECTIONS
MEDIA TOWER PLANS, SECTIONS & DETAILS
SOCCER LOCKERS PLANS

TRACK LOCKERS PLANS

SOCCER AND TRACK LOCKERS SECTIONS
TYPICAL DETAILS

OVERALL SITE PLAN

BASEBALL/ SOFTBALL PLANS, SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS
MEDIA TOWER PLANS, SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS
SOCCER LOCKERS PLANS, SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS
TRACK LOCKERS PLANS, SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS
WALL SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

PLAN DETAILS

ENLARGED SECTION DETAILS

ENLARGED SECTION DETAILS

MISC. DETAILS

DOOR SCHEDULE, PARTITION TYPES AND DETAILS
FINISH SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT 'C'



A-701
A-801

PLUMBING
P-101
P-103
P-104
P-201
P-202

MECHANICAL
M-101
M-103
M-104

ELECTRICAL
E-101
E-102
E-103
E-104
E-105

ARCHITECTURAL
AD1A1
AD1A2
AD1A3
AD1A4
ADI1A5
AD1A6
AD1A7
AD1A8
AD1A9

GRANDSTAND DETAILS
JHHS VESTIBULE

BASEBALL / SOFTBALL PLANS - PLUMBING
SOCCER LOCKERS PLANS - PLUMBING
TRACK LOCKERS PLANS - PLUMBING
LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES & SCHEDULE
DETAILS & SCHEDULES

BASEBALL / SOFTBALL PLANS -MECHANICAL
SOCCER LOCKERS PLAN - MECHANICAL
TRACK LOCKERS PLANS - MECHANICAL

BASEBALL / SOFTBALL PLANS - ELECTRICAL
MEDIA TOWER PLANS - ELECTRICAL
SOCCER LOCKERS PLANS - ELECTRICAL
TRACK LOCKERS PLANS - ELECTRICAL
VESTIBULE PLANS - ELECTRICAL

ACCESSIBLE W. C. ACCESS DOOR REVISION
CMU WALL ACCESS PANEL DETAIL

REV. ELEV's. B&C, CALLOUTS G & J/A-101
REV. BLDG. ELEV. D, CALLOUT H/A-101
REV. BLDG. ELEV. C, CALLOUT L/A-103
REV. BLDG. ELEV. C, CALLOUT J/A-104
16"W x 8"H LOUVER DETAIL

24"W x 12"H LOUVER DETAIL

30"W x 18"H LOUVER DETAIL

ATTACHMENT 'C'



ATTACHEMENT 'D'

BASE BID $ 2,214,900.00
SUM OF ACCEPTED ALTERNATES $ 165,400.00
TOTAL CONSTRCUTION COSTS (BASE BID PLUS ACCEPTED ALTERNATES) $ 2,380,300.00
SUPPLIER MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT AMOUNT
Mills Resteel Material $ 9,150.00
Smyrna Ready Mix Concrete Material $ 35,000.00
Atlas Doors/Frames/Hardware/SiQns/Access Doors $ 44,296.00
Division X Visual Dispay Units/Toilet Compartments $ 24,995.00
Wardco Toilet Accessories/Fire ExtinQuishers $ 6,306.00
HD Supply Waterworks Sewage Lift Station $ 8,017.00
Classic Truss Trusses $ 43,843.00
ABG Suooly ShinQles & RoofinQ $ 7,500.00
Elite Storage Metal Lockers $ 35,088.00
Toadvine Enterprises Bleachers $ 33,109.00
Masters Supply Plumbing Fixtures $ 40,040.00
Harshaw Trane Heat Pumps $ 30,022.00
R.L. Craig Co. Fans & Unit Heaters $ 11,770.00
Rexel Panels & Gear $ 16,295.00
Rexel Light Fixtures $ 51,445.00
Alliant Integrators Communication Equipment $ 59,947.00
SUM OF DIRECT PURSHASE ORDERS $ 456,823.00
CONTRACT SUM (Total Constrcution Cost less owner Direct Purchase Orders) $ 1,923,477.00



ATTACHMENT ‘E’

A. Liquidated Damages will be assessed as indicated:

1.

Should the General Contractor fail to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work
under this Contract on or before the date stipulated for Substantial Completion (or
such later date as may result from extensions in the Contract Time granted by the
Owner), the General Contractor agrees that the Owner is entitled to, and shall pay
the Owner as liquidated damages the sum of $ Five-Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for
each consecutive calendar day that Substantial Completion has not been met.

Should the General Contractor fail to achieve Final Completion of the Work under
this Contract on or before the date stipulated for Final Completion (or such later date
as may result from extensions in the Contract Time granted by the Owner), the
General Contractor agrees that the Owner is entitled to, and shall pay the Owner as
liguidated damages the sum of $ One-Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each
consecutive calendar day until Final Completion is reached.

Refer to the Supplementary Conditions to AIA Document A201-2007, "General
Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version” for additional project
requirements required to achieve Substantial Completion.

The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work under this Contract for all project
phases is shown below (Section 1.5.A.D)



	2016133 - A101_2007 - ATTACHMENT 'A' - UNIT PRICES
	2016133 - A101_2007 - ATTACHMENT 'B' - SPEC INDEX
	2016133 - A101_2007 - ATTACHMENT 'C' - DRAWING INDEX
	DRAWING INDEX

	2016133 - A101_2007 - ATTACHMENT 'D' - DPO SUMMARY
	Sheet1

	2016133 - A101_2007 - ATTACHMENT 'E' - LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	A. Liquidated Damages will be assessed as indicated:
	1. Should the General Contractor fail to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work under this Contract on or before the date stipulated for Substantial Completion (or such later date as may result from extensions in the Contract Time granted by the O...
	2. Should the General Contractor fail to achieve Final Completion of the Work under this Contract on or before the date stipulated for Final Completion (or such later date as may result from extensions in the Contract Time granted by the Owner), the G...
	3. Refer to the Supplementary Conditions to AIA Document A201-2007, "General Conditions of the Contract for Construction – KDE Version” for additional project requirements required to achieve Substantial Completion.
	4. The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work under this Contract for all project phases is shown below (Section 1.5.A.D)





